taking into account customer drawdowns, account closures and other applicable withdrawals.

Future fees receivable

Fees charged are at the discretion of Management based on the services provided to customers.

Kane Bidco Limited

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 (continued)

38

4 Revenue from contracts with customers (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The table below details the impact of adjusting the key judgements. The percentage change in
the surplus of recoverable value over the carrying value of the client onboarding cost asset is
shown, by adjusting the variables by the stated amounts below. The base case surplus of
recoverable value over the carrying value is £100.6m:

   Percentage

change

 Discount rate – 1.0% increase   (20.8)%
 Amortisation period – 1 year reduction   (4.0)%
 Market growth – 1.0% decrease   (24.4)%
 Client attrition – 1.0% increase   (24.4)%
 Fees receivable – 10 basis point decrease   (33.7)%

5 Fee expenses

Fee expenses mainly comprises fees paid to financial advisers which amounted to £88.2m in
2023 (2022: £73.2m) and sub fund manager fees which amounted to £35.2m in 2023 (2022:
£29.1m).

6 Administrative expenses

 Other administrative expenses reported in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
Income includes:

2023  2022

£’000  £’000

 Amortisation - intangible assets   55,196   50,223
 Amortisation - client onboarding costs   13,431   2,237
 Depreciation   1,475   1,351
 Staff costs   28,169   20,751
 Marketing   3,960   2,946
 Regulatory fees and levies   2,546   3,643
 Insurance   3,576   3,060
 Legal and professional costs   6,287  3,195
 Platform and technology running costs   7,705   5,720
 Other expenses   7,600   8,445
   129,945   101,571

Kane Bidco Limited

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 (continued)

39

7 Exceptional items

2023  2022

£’000  £’000

 Exceptional items

 4,275

 38,924

Exceptional costs of £4.3m related to the recruitment and onboarding of Directors for TPG and
settlement costs for the former Chairman of TPG. In the cash flow statement and Note 11,
operating cash-flows have been reduced by £4.3m. All exceptional costs recognised in the year
have been settled and no further costs relating to this are expected in 2024.

In 2022, exceptional costs comprised professional fees and employee-related expenses for the
acquisition of TPG by the Company. Costs were incurred by the Company and it’s subsidiaries.